During the reporting period, the company does not have any subsidiary, associate companies or joint 

venture companies within the meaning of section 2(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”). 

11. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorised Capital; 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is INR 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares having face 

value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

During the review period, the authorized share capital was increased from INR 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

crores only) to INR 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) pursuant to the approval of the 

shareholders at an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting dated August 5, 2025.  

Paid up and Subscribed Share Capital 

The Paid up and Subscribed Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is INR 13,95,30,000/- 

(Rupees Thirteen Crores Ninety-Five Lacs Thirty Thousand Only) divided into 1,39,53,000 (One Crore 

Thirty-Nine Lacs Fifty-Three Thousand) equity shares having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

During the year under review; 

• The Company issued and allotted 93,02,000 (Ninety-Three Lakhs Two Thousand) equity shares 

having a nominal value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at par as fully paid bonus shares to the 

existing holders of equity shares, whose names appear in the Register of Members of the Company 

on the date of allotment, in the ratio of 2:1.